PMK 23106

## MIAMI BEACH

PLANNING DEPARTMENT, 1700 CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE, 2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov 305-673-7550

## LAND USE BOARD HEARING APPLICATION

THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION OF THE PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN BY THE LAND USE BOARD SELECTED BELOW. A SEPARATE APPLICATION MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH BOARD REVIEWING THE PROPOSED PROJECT.

□ BOARD	OF ADJUSTMENT
	VARIANCE FROM A PROVISION OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
	APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
X DESIGN	Review Board
X	DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL
	VARIANCE RELATED TO PROJECT BEING CONSIDERED OR APPROVED BY DRB.
☐ HISTORI	C PRESERVATION BOARD
	CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR DESIGN
	CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS TO DEMOLISH A STRUCTURE
	HISTORIC DISTRICT / SITE DESIGNATION
	VARIANCE RELATED TO PROJECT BEING CONSIDERED OR APPROVED BY HPB.
☐ PLANNIN	IG BOARD
	CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
	LOT SPLIT APPROVAL
	AMENDMENT TO THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OR ZONING MAP
	AMENDMENT TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OR FUTURE LAND USE MAP
☐ FLOOD P	PLAIN MANAGEMENT BOARD
	FLOOD PLAIN WAIVER
OTHER _	
SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDR	Miami Beach Convention Center, 1901 Convention Center Dr., Miami Beach, FL 33139
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PL	EASE ATTACH LEGAL DESCRIPTION AS "EXHIBIT A"
FOLIO NUMBER (S) 322	27-000-0090

1. APPLICANT: ☑ OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ☐ TENANT ☐ ARCHITECT ☐ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ☐ ENGINEER ☐ CONTRACTOR ☐ OTHER		
LI ENGINEER LI CONTRACTOR LI OTHER		
BUSINESS PHONE 305-673-7010	CELL PHONE	
E-MAIL ADDRESS mariahernandez@miamibeachfl.	gov; thaisvieira@miamibeachfl.gov	
OWNER IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLICANT:		
NAME		
ADDRESS		
BUSINESS PHONE		
E-MAIL ADDRESS		
2. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE(s):		
□ ATTORNEY:		
NAME		
ADDRESS		
BUSINESS PHONE		
E-MAIL ADDRESS		
☐ AGENT:		
NAME		
ADDRESS		
BUSINESS PHONE		
E-MAIL ADDRESS		
☐ CONTACT:		
NAME		
ADDRESS		
BUSINESS PHONE		
E-MAIL ADDRESS		
3. PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT DESIGN:		
	NEER □ CONTRACTOR □ OTHER:	
NAME Fentress Architects		
ADDRESS 421 Broadway Drive, Denver, CO, 8020	3	
005 700 5000	CELL PHONE	
E-MAIL ADDRESS		
	FILE NO	

	SUMMARY OF APPLICATION – PROVIDE BRIEF SCOPE OF PROJECT: Request for extension of DRB File No. 23106		
	4A. IS THERE AN EXISTING BUILDING(S) ON THE SITE	X YES	□ №
	4B. DOES THE PROJECT INCLUDE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR DEMOLITION	X YES	□NO
	4C. PROVIDE THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF THE NEW BUILDING (IF APPLICABLE)_		SQ. FT.
	4D. PROVIDE THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE NEW BUILDING (INCLUDING	REQUIRED PA	RKING AND ALL
	USEABLE FLOOR SPACE). 256,000 (Park) 7,373 (Pavilion)		SQ. FT.
**********			
5.	APPLICATION FEE (TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING STAFF) \$		

- A SEPARATE DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION IF THE APPLICANT OR OWNER IS A CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP OR TRUSTEE.
- ALL APPLICABLE AFFIDAVITS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE PROPERTY OWNER MUST COMPLETE AND SIGN
  THE "POWER OF ATTORNEY" PORTION OF THE AFFIDAVIT IF THEY WILL NOT BE PRESENT AT THE HEARING,
  OR IF OTHER PERSONS ARE SPEAKING ON THEIR BEHALF.
- TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ALTERNATE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER (FIVE-DAY NOTICE IS REQUIRED), INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES, AND ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE IN ANY CITY-SPONSORED PROCEEDINGS, CALL 305.604.2489 AND SELECT (1) FOR ENGLISH OR (2) FOR SPANISH, THEN OPTION 6; TTY USERS MAY CALL VIA 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE).

#### PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING AND ACKNOWLEDGE BELOW:

- APPLICATIONS FOR ANY BOARD HEARING(S) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED WITHOUT PAYMENT OF THE REQUIRED
   FEE. ALL CHECKS ARE TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO THE "CITY OF MIAMI BEACH".
- PUBLIC RECORDS NOTICE ALL DOCUMENTATION, SUBMITTED FOR THIS APPLICATION IS CONSIDERED A
  PUBLIC RECORD SUBJECT TO CHAPTER 119 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES AND SHALL BE DISCLOSED UPON
  REQUEST.
- IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2-482 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, ANY INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP THAT WILL BE COMPENSATED TO SPEAK OR REFRAIN FROM SPEAKING IN FAVOR OR AGAINST A PROJECT BEING PRESENTED BEFORE ANY OF THE CITY'S LAND USE BOARDS, SHALL FULLY DISCLOSE, PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING, THAT THEY HAVE BEEN, OR WILL BE COMPENSATED. SUCH PARTIES INCLUDE: ARCHITECTS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, CONTRACTORS, OR OTHER PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT DESIGN, AS WELL AS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES ATTORNEYS OR AGENTS AND CONTACT PERSONS WHO ARE REPRESENTING OR APPEARING ON BEHALF OF A THIRD PARTY; SUCH INDIVIDUALS MUST REGISTER WITH THE CITY CLERK PRIOR TO THE HEARING.

FILE NO.	

- IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC.118-31. DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT. EACH PERSON OR ENTITY REQUESTING APPROVAL, RELIEF OR OTHER ACTION FROM THE PLANNING BOARD, DESIGN REVIEW BOARD, HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD (INCLUDING THE JOINT DESIGN REVIEW BOARD/HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD), OR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT SHALL DISCLOSE, AT THE COMMENCEMENT (OR CONTINUANCE) OF THE PUBLIC HEARING(S), ANY CONSIDERATION PROVIDED OR COMMITTED, DIRECTLY OR ON ITS BEHALF, FOR AN AGREEMENT TO SUPPORT OR WITHHOLD OBJECTION TO THE REQUESTED APPROVAL, RELIEF OR ACTION, EXCLUDING FROM THIS REQUIREMENT CONSIDERATION FOR LEGAL OR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED OR TO BE RENDERED. THE DISCLOSURE SHALL; (I) BE IN WRITING, (II) INDICATE TO WHOM THE CONSIDERATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED OR COMMITTED, (III) GENERALLY DESCRIBE THE NATURE OF THE CONSIDERATION, AND (IV) BE READ INTO THE RECORD BY THE REQUESTING PERSON OR ENTITY PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO THE SECRETARY/CLERK OF THE RESPECTIVE BOARD. UPON DETERMINATION BY THE APPLICABLE BOARD THAT THE FOREGOING DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT WAS NOT TIMELY SATISFIED BY THE PERSON OR ENTITY REQUESTING APPROVAL, RELIEF OR OTHER ACTION AS PROVIDED ABOVE, THEN (I) THE APPLICATION OR ORDER, AS APPLICABLE, SHALL IMMEDIATELY BE DEEMED NULL AND VOID WITHOUT FURTHER FORCE OR EFFECT. AND (II) NO APPLICATION FROM SAID PERSON OR ENTITY FOR THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SHALL BE REVIEWED OR CONSIDERED BY THE APPLICABLE BOARD(S) UNTIL EXPIRATION OF A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER THE NULLIFICATION OF THE APPLICATION OR ORDER. IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO EMPLOY ANY DEVICE, SCHEME OR ARTIFICE TO CIRCUMVENT THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION AND SUCH CIRCUMVENTION SHALL BE DEEMED A VIOLATION OF THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
- WHEN THE APPLICABLE BOARD REACHES A DECISION A FINAL ORDER WILL BE ISSUED STATING THE BOARD'S DECISION AND ANY CONDITIONS IMPOSED THEREIN. THE FINAL ORDER WILL BE RECORDED WITH THE MIAMI—DADE CLERK OF COURTS. THE ORIGINAL BOARD ORDER SHALL REMAIN ON FILE WITH THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH PLANNING DEPARTMENT. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL A BUILDING PERMIT BE ISSUED BY THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH WITHOUT A COPY OF THE RECORDED FINAL ORDER BEING INCLUDED AND MADE A PART OF THE PLANS SUBMITTED FOR A BUILDING PERMIT.

THE AFOREMENTIONED	S ACKNOWLEDGED BY:	☐ OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
	/	☐ AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Signature:		>
PRINT NAME:	JIMMY L. 1	LORALES

FILE NO.\_\_\_\_\_

### OWNER AFFIDAVIT FOR INDIVIDUAL OWNER

STATE OF Florida		
COUNTY OF Miami-Dade		
I,	and all information submitted in support of this aterials, are true and correct to the best of my this application may be publicly noticed and aplete and all information submitted in support Viami Beach to enter my property for the sole	
Sworn to and subscribed before me thisday of, who has personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	SIGNATURE, 20 The foregoing instrument was producedas identification and/or is	
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	NOTARY PUBLIC	
My Commission Expires:	PRINT NAME	
ALTERNATE OWNER AFFIDE CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, OR LIMITE (Circle one)  STATE OF Florida  COUNTY OF Mami-back  1, Jimmy Moral Sheing duly sworn, depose and certify as foll title) of the City of Mami-back (print name of corp application on behalf of such entity. (3) This application and application, including sketches, data, and other supplementary my knowledge and belief. (4) The corporate entity named hereing is the subject of this application. (5) I acknowledge and agree noticed and heard by a land development board, the application submitted in support thereof must be accurate. (6) I also hereby the subject property for the sole purpose of posting a Notice of by law. (7) I am responsible for removing this notice after the day.  Sworn to and subscribed before me this I day of April 2016. The Timmy Morales City Manager of the City of as identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	ows: (1) I am the City Manager (print torate entity). (2) I am authorized to file this all information submitted in support of this aterials, are true and correct to the best of its the owner or tenant of the property that that, before this application may be publicly tion must be complete and all information authorize the City of Miami Beach to enter Public Hearing on the property, as required the of the hearing.  SIGNATURE	
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP:	Maine Deliser	
My Commission Expires:	NAIMA DE PINEDO NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION # FF 126641 EXPIRES: September 26, 2018 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriter BOND NAME	

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY AFFIDAVIT**

FOWER OF AFFORM	<u> VII</u>
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
l,	subject of this application.(2) I hereby ore theBoard. (3) I also hereby the sole purpose of posting a Notice of
PRINT NAME (and Title, if applicable)	SIGNATURE
Sworn to and subscribed before me thisday of, 20 The by of identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	ne foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me who has produced as
identification and/or is personally known to me and who did/did not take an oath.	
NOTABY CEAL OR CTAMP	
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP	NOTARY PUBLIC
	NOTALLI
My Commission Expires	
	PRINT NAME
CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE  If the applicant is not the owner of the property, but the applicant is property, whether or not such contract is contingent on this application contract purchasers below, including any and all principal officers, stoc of the contract purchasers are corporations, partnerships, limited liabil entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual ownership interest in the entity. If any contingency clause or contract corporations, partnerships, limited liability companies, trusts, or other corporate entities.*	s a party to a contract to purchase the , the applicant shall list the names of the kholders, beneficiaries, or partners. If any lity companies, trusts, or other corporate ul(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate act terms involve additional individuals,
NAME	DATE OF CONTRACT
NAME, ADDRESS, AND OFFICE	% OF STOCK
Manufact Company Control of Contr	
In the event of any changes of ownership or changes in contracts fo this application is filed, but prior to the date of a final public hearing disclosure of interest.	, the applicant shall file a supplemental
	FILE NO

# CITY OF MIAMI BEACH DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION

#### DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

	CODDODATION	DARTHEDOLIO	OD LISTER	1 1 A PST1 PPS7	ACTION AND
7	<ul> <li>CORPORATION.</li> </ul>	PARINERSHIP.	ORLIMITED	LIABILI Y	COMPANY

If the property that is the subject of the application is owned or leased by a corporation, partnership, or limited liability company, list ALL of the owners, shareholders, partners, managers, and/or members, and the percentage of ownership held by each. If the owners consist of one or more corporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships, or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.\*

NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF OWNERSHIP
	······································
•	
NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY	
NAME AND ADDRESS	% OF OWNERSHIP
	***************************************

IF THERE ARE ADDITIONAL CORPORATE OWNERS, LIST ALL SUCH OWNERS, INCLUNG CORPORATE NAMES AND THE NAME, ADDRESS, AND PERCENTAGE OF OWNERSHIP OF EACH ADDITIONAL OWNER, ON A SEPARATE PAGE.

NOTE: Notarized signature required on page 9

|--|

## CITY OF MIAMI BEACH **DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST**

2	TO	JST	
<i>z</i>	1 171		

If the property that is the subject of this application is owned or leased by a trust, list any and all trustees and beneficiaries of the trust, and the percentage of interest held by each. If the owners consist of one or more corporations, partnerships, trusts, partnerships, or other corporate entities, the applicant shall further disclose the identity of the individual(s) (natural persons) having the ultimate ownership interest in the entity.*		
TRUST NAME		
NAME AND ADDRESS	% INTEREST	

NOTE: Notarized signature required on page 9

FILE N	$\cap$		
FILE IN	<b>.</b> }.		

3	COM	<b>IPENSA</b>	TFD I	ORRY	IST:
U.	OOIA	11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 1 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1031 "

Pursuant to Section 2-482 of the Miami Beach City Code, all lobbyists shall, before engaging in any lobbying activities, register with the City Clerk. Please list below any and all persons or entities retained by the applicant to lobby City staff or any of the City's land development boards in support of this application.

NAME	ADDRESS	PHONE #
a. b. c.		
Additional names can be placed on a separate page at	ttached to this form.	
*Disclosure shall not be required of any entity, the equivalence securities market in the United States or other country, a limited partnership or other entity, consisting of moderatity holds more than a total of 5% of the ownership in	or of any entity, the ownership ore than 5,000 separate interes	interests of which are held in
APPLICANT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGRE DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE CITY SHALL BE SUBBOARD AND BY ANY OTHER BOARD HAVING JURISE WITH THE CODE OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH AN LAWS.	BJECT TO ANY AND ALL CONDI DICTION, AND (2) APPLICANT'S	ITIONS IMPOSED BY SUCH PROJECT SHALL COMPLY
APPLICA	NT AFFIDAVIT	
STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Miami-Dade		
I, Jimmy Morales, being first duly sworn, de representative of the applicant. (2) This application a including disclosures, sketches, data, and other supple knowledge and belief.	and all information submitted in	support of this application,
Sworn to and subscribed before me this the day of acknowledged before me by, who has produced as did/did not take an oath.	April , 2016 Tridentification and/or is person	ne foregoing instrument was
NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP		NAIMA DE PINEDO NY COMMISSION # FF 126641
My Commission Expires:		(PIRES: September 26, 2018 Ideal Thru Notary Public Underwriters

FILE NO.

PRINT NAME

# MIAMIBEACH

City of Miami Beach, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33139, www.miamibeachfl.gov

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER Tel: 305-673-7010 Fax: 305-673-7782

April 8, 2016

SENT VIA:

Hand

Miami Beach Planning Department 1700 Convention Center Drive 2nd Floor Miami, FL 33139

Subject: DRB File No. 23106 - Extension of Time

Ref: Convention Center Renovation & Expansion - Park

To Whom It May Concern:

The Design Review Board (DRB) approved the above referenced project on November 6, 2014, and the final order will expire on May 6, 2016.

We are currently working under a phased permit issued by the Building Department on December 23, 2015, and working diligently on obtaining full permit issuance within the next couple of months.

We would like to request the Board to grant us an extension of time in order to allow us to obtain a full building permit.

We thank you for your attention towards this matter.

Sincerely,

Maria Hernandez

Project Director, Convention Center District

Plana FErnand

Cc: Thais Vieira, Sr. Project Manager

### **DESIGN REVIEW BOARD** City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE:

November 04, 2014

FILE NO:

23106

PROPERTY:

1901 Convention Center Drive-Park

LEGAL:

Park east of Bayshore Golf Course & Park south of canal & east of Washington Avenue less parcel to bpi per or 976-566 & less greater Miami Hebrew Academy per or 2241-185 & less r/w lyg on Alton Road & less ports of NE 1/4 of sec 34 desc as comm NE corner of lot 7 block 3 of

Lincoln Road sub A

IN RE:

The Application for Design Review Approval for a proposed new park and pavilion structure to replace an existing surface parking lot.

#### ORDER

The applicant, the City of Miami Beach, an application with the City of Miami Beach Planning Department for Design Review Approval.

The City of Miami Beach Design Review Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT. based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

- Α. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is inconsistent with Design Review Criteria 6, 14, 16, and 17 in Section 118-251 of the Miami Beach Code.
- B. The project would be consistent with the criteria and requirements of section 118-251 if the following conditions are met:
  - 1. Revised elevation, site plan and floor plan drawings shall be submitted and, at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:
    - a. Additional design development of the south and west elevation of the pavilion structure shall be explored; this may include further articulation along the

elevations to break up featureless keystone walls and to screen the service utility doors that face the right-of-ways in order to create a stronger visual interest, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

- b. All kitchen ventilation shall be chased through the interior of the building to the roof. No exhaust ducts or vents shall be permitted on any building elevations.
- c. A fully enclosed, air-conditioned trash room shall be provided, which is sufficient to handle the maximum uses intended for the proposed structure. External dumpsters shall not be permitted.
- d. The final design and details of all exterior paving systems, including samples, shall be provided, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.
- e. The final design and details of the park lighting systems shall be provided, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.
- f. The final design and details of the proposed seating walls shall be provided including materials and finishes, subject to the review and approval of staff.
- g. The final details of all exterior surface finishes and materials, including samples, shall be submitted, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- h. The final details of all proposed storefront systems and associated details shall be provided for all of the structures on the project site, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
- Any roof-top fixtures, air-conditioning units and mechanical devices shall be clearly noted on a revised plans and shall be screened from view, in a manner to be approved by staff.
- j. The final design and details of all exterior and interior lighting for the pavilion shall be provided, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board. Interior lighting shall be designed in a manner to not have an adverse overwhelming impact upon the surrounding area. No florescent or intensive 'white' lighting (or similar intensive lighting) visible from the adjacent public rights or way or adjacent properties shall be permitted.
- k. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans submitted for building permit, and shall be located immediately after the front cover page of the permit plans.
- I. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the project Architect shall verify, in writing, that the subject project has been constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Planning Department for Building Permit

- 2. A revised landscape plan, prepared by a Professional Landscape Architect, registered in the State of Florida, and corresponding site plan, shall be submitted to and approved by staff. The species type, quantity, dimensions, spacing, location and overall height of all plant material shall be clearly delineated and subject to the review and approval of staff. At a minimum, such plan shall incorporate the following:
  - a. Pedestrian crosswalks shall be provided at all vehicular curb cuts including the three vehicular curb-cuts located along the east side of convention Center Drive.
  - b. A built in skateboard deterrent mechanism shall be incorporated as part of any seating wall or bench located within the public parkways and park land. Such deterrent fixture shall be integral to the overall design and shall require minimal to no maintenance.
  - c. A fully automatic irrigation system with 100% coverage and an automatic rain sensor in order to render the system inoperative in the event of rain. Right-of-way areas shall also be incorporated as part of the irrigation system.
  - d. Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the Landscape Architect for the project architect shall verify, in writing, that the project is consistent with the site and landscape plans approved by the Planning Department for Building Permit.
- Within ninety (90) days of the November 04, 2014 meeting, the applicant shall provide a progress report to the Design Review Board that includes an analysis of the sufficiency in the amount of public restrooms provided in relation to the projected occupancy of the Park, which is subject to the review and approval of staff. The Board reserves the right to modify the conditions of this approval at the time of a progress report in a non-substantive manner, to impose additional conditions to address possible problems and to determine the timing and need for future progress reports.
- 4. All new and altered elements, spaces and areas shall meet the requirements of the Florida Accessibility Code (FAC).
- 5. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- 6. Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval on a Certificate of Occupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Partial Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental approval
- 7. The project shall comply with any landscaping or other sidewalk/street improvement standards as may be prescribed by a relevant Urban Design Master Plan approved prior to the completion of the project and the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.

8. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

- 9. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.
- 10. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff recommendations which were adopted by the Board, that the Application for Design Review approval is GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in Paragraph B of the Findings of Fact (Condition Nos. 1-10, inclusive) hereof, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans approved by the Design Review Board, as determined by staff, entitled "Miami Beach Convention Center Park" as prepared by **FENTRESS architects** and **West 8 Landscape Architects** dated 09/24/14 and those revised sheets presented at the November 04, 2014 Design Review Board meeting, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order and staff review and approval.

No building permit may be issued unless and until all conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance as set forth in this Order have been met. The issuance of Design Review Approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate handicapped access is not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval does not mean that such handicapped access is not required.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting date at which the original Design Review Approval was granted, the Design Review Approval will expire and become null and void, unless the applicant makes application to the Board for an extension of time, in accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code; the granting of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. At the hearing on any such application, the Board may deny or approve the request and modify the above conditions or impose additional conditions. If the Full Building Permit should expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building Code), the Design Review Approval will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Section 118-264 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development

Page 5 of 5 Meeting Date: November 04, 2014 DRB File No. 23106

regulations of the City	Code.		
Dated this	_ day of	, 20	
		DESIGN REVIEW BOARD THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA	
	E	THOMAS R. MOONEY, AICP PLANNING DIRECTOR FOR THE CHAIR	
STATE OF FLORIDA	) )SS		
	ent was acknow 20 b	vledged before me this day of y Thomas R. Mooney, Planning Director, Planning	
Department, City of Mi Corporation. He is per		rida, a Florida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the o me.	
		NOTARY PUBLIC Miami-Dade County, Florida My commission expires:	
Approved As To Form City Attorney's Office:	:	(	
Filed with the Clerk of	the Design Rev	riew Board on(	)
F:\PLAN\\$DRB\DRB14\Nov14	\DRB 23106 1901 Co	nvention Center Dr-Park.NOV14.fo.docx	